Statement of changes in equity (continued)
as at 31 December 2019

Company

Notes
Stated
capital

Other
  reserves

Revaluation
 reserve

Retained
earnings Total

P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000 P’000

At 1 January 2018 222,479 6,091 4,982 513,791 747,343

- - - 105,585 105,585

Revaluation of land and buildings 25.2 - - 4,440 - 4,440
Deferred tax on revaluation of land and buildings 25.2 - - (977) - (977)
Total comprehensive income - - 3,463 105,585 109,048

At 31 December 2018 222,479 6,091 8,445 619,376 856,391

At 1 January 2019 222,479 6,091 8,445 619,376 856,391
Adjusted balance 1 January 2019 222,479 6,091 8,445 619,376 856,391

- - - 95,887 95,887

Dividend declared and paid - - - (20,526) (20,526)
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16, net of tax - - - 1,440 1,440
Revaluation of land and buildings 25.2 - - 1,090 - 1,090
Deferred tax on revaluation of land and buildings 25.2 - - (240) - (240)
Total comprehensive income - - 850 76,801 77,651

At 31 December 2019 222,479 6,091 9,295 696,177 934,042

*The adoption of IFRS 16 resulted in the derecognition of P1.4mio of deferred operating lease liability relating to IAS 17_Lease accounting
standard.

71

Consolidated Company
Notes 2019 2018 2019 2018

P'000 P'000 P'000 P'000
Cash flows from operating activities

152,296 165,416 119,075 136,430
Adjusted for:
Depreciation 29 19,079 12,216 19,079 12,216
Amortisation of intangible assets 28 19,037 14,206 19,037 14,206
Expected credit losses 6 (15,658) (18,906) (15,658) (18,906)
Fair value adjustment on derivatives 2,712 (1,192) 2,712 (1,192)
Prior year over/under provision 3,013 - 3,013 -
Movement in deferred lease liability - 451 - 451
Taxation Paid 27.1 (13,986) (34,715) (7,945) (27,866)
Cash flows from operating activities before changes in operating
assets and liabilities

166,493 137,476 139,313 115,339

Movement in operating assets/liabilities:
Loans and advances to customers (618,774) (276,093) (618,774) (276,093)
Balances due from related parties (104,338) 99,508 (104,338) 99,508
Other assets 397,108 (118,481) 405,602 (117,168)
Deposits from customers and banks (168,037) 1,018,135 (347,156) 1,046,136
Other liabilities (6,575) 7,894 43,661 717
Balances due to related parties (36,539) 21,515 111,027 21,515
Net cash from operating activities (370,662) 889,954 (370,665) 889,954

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment 29 (11,242) (9,448) (11,239) (9,448)
Purchase of intangibles assets 28 (11,167) (34,698) (11,167) (34,698)
Work in progress 28 (1,384) - (1,384) -
Net cash used in investing activities (23,793) (44,146) (23,790) (44,146)

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividend paid (20,526) - (20,526) -
Proceeds from borrowed funds 99,922 150,000 99,922 150,000
Repayments on borrowed funds (79,630) (91,026) (79,630) (91,026)
Payment of lease liabilities (3,783) - (3,783) -
Net cash from financing activities (4,017) 58,974 (4,017) 58,974

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (398,472) 904,782 (398,472) 904,782
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,778,817 874,035 1,778,817 874,035
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,380,345 1,778,817 1,380,345 1,778,817

Cash and cash equivalents comprised of:
Balances with other banks 18 904,537 845,788 904,537 845,788
Debt instruments 19.1 398,813 815,440 398,813 815,440
Cash and balances with the Central Bank 16 76,995 117,589 76,995 117,589

1,380,345 1,778,817 1,380,345 1,778,817

The notes on pages 122 to 143

Statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2019

72 African Banking Corporation of Botswana Limited Annual Report 2019

Significant accounting policies
for the year ended 31 December 2019

1 Basis of preparation

to changes in presentation in the current year.

March 2020.

Comparatives

Basis of consolidation

Group").

Subsidiaries are those entities controlled by the Group. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date that control commences until the
date that control ceases. Accounting policies of subsidiaries conform to the policies adopted by the Group. Investments in subsidiaries are

[…]

-  To calculate the right of use asset equal to the lease liability.
-  The remaining term from the date of transition is not more than 12 months
- To use hindsight in determining the lease term if the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is or contains a lease at the date of initial application. Instead, for contracts
entered into before the transition date the group relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 Determining whether an

on or after 1 January 2019.

1 Basis of preparation (continued)
1.3 Changes in accounting policies (contimued)

Remeasurement of lease liabilities (continued)

Significant accounting policies (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2019

76 African Banking Corporation of Botswana Limited Annual Report 2019

1 Basis of preparation (continued)
1.3 Changes in accounting policies (contimued)

IFRS 16 – Leases (continued)
Adoption of IFRS 16

under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using
the incremental borrowing rate of prime+2% as of 1 January 2019.

As at 1st January 2019
Consolidated Company

2019 2018 2019 2018
P'000 P'000 P'000 P'000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 27,437 - 27,437 -
Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019 - 66,902 - 66,902
Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019 - 66,902 - 66,902

-
Analysed into:
Current lease liabilities - 10,357 - 10,357
Non-current lease liabilities - 56,545 - 56,545

Total - 66,902 - 66,902

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability. The recognised right-of-use
assets relate to the following types of assets:

As at 1st January 2019
Consolidated Company

2019 2018 2019 2018
P'000 P'000 P'000 P'000

Land and buildings 58,942 66,902 58,942 66,902
Total right-of-use assets 58,942 66,902 58,942 66,902

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the balance sheet on 1 January 2019:

The net impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2019 was BWP 1,440

Significant accounting policies (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2019

77

2 Significant accounting policies

consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.
These estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be